
Minutes of the Meeting of the Board of Governers 

Barrington Woman's Culb, May 2, 1972 

The May meeting of the Board of Governors of the Barrington Woman's 
Club was held in the home of Mrs. Mary Lou Mahan and was called to 
order by the President Mrs. Baker at 9:45 A.M. The following members 
were absent: Mrs. Hornbruch, Mrs. Powell, Mrs. Borngrebe, Mrs. 
Jennings, Mrs. Foy, Mrs. Cropp, Mrs. Krause was represented by Mrs. 
Nearing, Mrs. Clark represented by Mrs. Harking. 

The minutes of the April meeting were not read as Mrs. Coxon was 
late in arriving. 

Mrs. Baker thanked our hostesmx and co-hostess Mary Lou Mahan & Sam 
Reed. 

Mrs. Corson, Treasurer, read the April 1972 Financial report, showing 
a balance in the General Fund of $3,850.28. 

Mrs. Baker announced the 5-27 Seminar on Our Living Environment at 
the High School with Professor Walter H. Lewis. She asked the board 
for approval to donate $50.00 to help with expenses. A motion was 
made and seconded to donte this amount. 

Mrs. Baker announced that the money that was donated by the bowling 
league for the Clay Gowran Fund has been given to the scholarship 
fund by Mrs. Gowran. 

Mrs. Wolfe discussed the last meeting of the year May 17th. Song & 
Story of the Gypsy with Arnold A. Tweten. 

Mrs. Baker announced that the last newsletter of the year would go 
out May 8th. 

Mrs. Mystrom brought up the problems of distributing stationery. It 
was dedided that it would be made available to all department heads 
for their weeds. 

Mrs. Behm announced that 24 ladies were going to Quebec on June 1st. 
Ten ladies were also going on the Montreal for 2 days. The group 
was having a get aquainted coffee May 11 and will receive their 
itinerarys etc. then. 

Mrs. Murdock announced that the divics department was going to 
plant flowers at the train station with week of May 8th. 

Mrs. Reed announced that the money for Wagging Tails had been 
changed to Helping Paws as new people had taken over. 

A motion was made, seconded & carried to have any money left in 
departments put back into the general fund. Mrs. Rachow asked to 
have the $30.00 left in conservation go to the B.C.H.S. ecology 
club. A motion was made, seconded & carried. 

Mrs. Warzak asked about interest card going out with dues statement. 
It was decided that Mrs. Nystrom would order l,000 wand they would 
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go out with the dues statement as peoples interests change. 

Mrs. Nearing sub. for Mrs. Krause announded that the scholarship 
committee held a meeting April 28th at the home of Mrs. Krause. The name of 
Perttu Laakso was submitted to the board for approval. A motion was 
made, seconded & carried. 

Mrs. Harking announced that plants would be on sale at May General 
meeting for Ways & Means Market basked and they had made $1,201.35 
as of May 2nd for Market Basket. 

Mrs. Baker announced that the June borad meeting would be held the 
2nd Tuesday of June. 

There being no further business, the meeting was aduourned at 
11:A.M. 

Recording Sedretary, 

L 



BARRINGTON 'WOMAN'S CLUB 

Arts Department 
Board Meeting Report 

Mr. George Buehr will be the instructor for the 1972-1973 art classes. 
There will be two sessions of classes. The first will run for fifteen 
weeks starting Sept. 25th. and ending January 22nd. Thanksgiving, Xmas, 
and New Years weeks will be excluded. The 2nd session will run for 12 
weeks and will begin Jan. 29th and end April 16th. The classes will be 
held at ;gag Langendorf Fieldhouse Gymnasium on Mondays. There will be a 
morning class from 9:30-12:00 and an afternoon class from 12:30-3:00. 

Buehr will charge us $75.00 a day and for 15 weeks this will amount 
to $1,125.00. The gymnasium will charge us $21.00 a day and for 15 weeks 
this will equal $315.00. The total of the two figures is $1,440.00 for 
the 15 week session. 

AlArts Dept. committee meetirgwas held in my home May 25th. 	The commit 
ee decided that we would raise our tuition price for the 15 week session 
to $40.00 (5.00 above what was charged last year). This will mean that 
we will need an enrollment of 36 women to meet our expenses. If we 
charged 335.00 as of last year we would need an enrollment of 42 women. 
Most of your Suburban Art Centers charge $35.00 for a 10 week session so 
we do not feel the $40.00 is ogt of line for 15 weeks. 

The committee would 	an announcement of the Fall Art classes to go 
out, if possible, with the next Woman's Club news letter. This will be 
a seperate enclosure. 	would like our first publicity to go out around 
the first of August and this will include a brief resume of Mr. Buehr's 
career. The 2nd publicity will go out after the Art Fair. We decided 
that we would have an enrollment deadline for Club members of Aug. 31st. 
and if the class is not filled, then we will accept non—members. 	All 
registration for classes will be via phone or mail to me. 

Respectful) submitted, 

NA 

Arts Department Chairman 



Treasurer's 'Report *s of MO 1. 

Building Fund 	 $ 2900.00 

Savings Account #11441 	 4024.61 

.3.cholarship found 	 2560.15 

General ocount Balsnce 14s o April 1, 1W2 	4790*50 

Deposits 	
1M50- 

Disbursonents 

Nancy Prim. 50.00 
The Letter Shop 22.50 
Check Printing Charge 6.00 
Julie Cherry 12.00 
Post Master of Rirr. 18540 
St. Peurs Church 330.00 
Reno Clarke /0.24 
W. C. Leigh, Inc. 300.00 
Defenders of the Fox R. 3.00 
III. PlannAng & Conser-
vation league 8,00 

3illie Lllavn 12.75 
Jan nth 8.146 
Grace '4tmar 2703 
Mabel Stumpf 4.00 
Helen Kalland 4.00 
Dorothy Nystrom 1.24 

95 , 22 

Oeneral 
	 * 1972 	t 350,28 



BARRINGTON WOMAN"S CLUB 

BOARD OF GOVERNORS  

1972 - 1973 

Directors  

Arts: 
	Mrs. 

Collectors: 
	Mrs. 

Conservation: 
	Mrs. 

Gov't & Foreign Rel: 	Mrs. 
Home Arts & Crafts: 	Mrs. 
Literature: 	Mrs. 
Recreational Activities: Mrs. 

Art Fair: 	Mrs. 
Barrington Hist. Society: Mrs. 
Civics: 	Mrs. 
Finance: 	Mrs. 
Friendship: 	Mrs. 
House & Social: 	Mrs. 
Membership: 	Mrs. 
Nominating: 	Mrs. 
Philanthropy: 	Mrs. 
Public Relations: 	Mrs. 
Reception: 	Mrs. 
Revisions: 	Mrs. 
Scholarship: 	Mrs. 
Travelers: 	Mrs. 
Typing: 	Mrs. 
Ways and Means: 	Mrs. 
Club Property 	Mrs. 
United Fund Represent- 	Mrs. 

atives 	Mrs.  

W. Q. Lundmark, Jr., (Pat) 
Mitchell P. Kartalia (Becky) 
John L. Rackow (Janice) 
Harold E. Guenther (Alma Gene) 
Johnston Wylie (Mary) 
Van Allen Bradley (Sharon) 
Harland J. Corson (Lyle) 

Couilittee Chairmen  

Howard W. Knight (Judy) 
William Zoern (Helen) 
James T. Jantz (Helen) 
Garfield Miller (Shirley) 
James Cherry (Julie) 
Louis A. Nemeth (Jan) 
Alfred Coxon (•nnie) 
George P. Mahan (Mary Lou) 
Walter R. Clarke (Rene) 
Theodore A. Girard (Estelle) 
Robert Stedronsky (Carol) 
Don Klein (Harriet) 
F. L. Spreyer (Wilma) 
Howard Behm (Carmie) 
George B. Foy (June) 
Richard H. Barch, Sr.,(Marion) 
William Zoern (Helen) 
Herbert Cropp (Eleanor) 
F. W. Hornbruch (Helen) 

381-5316 
381-0470 
381-1811 
381-1911 
381-6051 
381-2707 
381-6120 
381-5021 
381-3247 

381-1914 
381-0133 
381-1394 
381-5212 
381-7861 
381-4299 
381-6439 

381-5134 
381-0821 
381-0518 
381-5641 
381-4594 
381-5334 
359-2194 
381-0424 
381-2508 
381-4719 
381-3832 
381-2832 
381-2790 
381-2962 
381-6531 
381-2342 
381-0821 
381-2476 
381-6253 

President: 	Mrs. Lawrence C. Baker (Ginny) 
1st Vice-Pres; Program: 	Mrs. Daniel Carey (Norma) 
2nd Vice-Pres; Yearbook: Mrs. Donald G. Wolfe (Nancy) 
Recording Secretary: 	Mrs. Walter Reed (Sam) 
Corresponding Secretary: Mrs. George L. Nystrom (Dorothy) 
Treasurer: 	Mrs. Frank J. Warzak (LaVera) 
Advisors: 	Mrs. Thomas Blickle (Dottie) 

Mrs. William Krause (Evelyn) 
Mrs. Robert Obenhouse (Jean) 

Departmental Chairmen  



BUDGET 	1972-1973 

$ 350.00 
300.00 

1500.00 
775.00 

2925.00 

660.00 

1085.00 

401.00 

1350.00 

6421.00 

General Meetings: 
Rentals 
Refreshments, flowers, etc. 
Speakers, programs, etc. 	(6) 
Yearbook 

Departmental: 
Arts 
Collectors 
Conservation 
Home Arts & Crafts 
Literature 
Governmt & For. Relations 
Recreational Act. 

Operating: 
Stamps, printing 	etc. 
Friendship 
Civics 
New Membership 
Publicity 

Mi sc: 
Insurance 
Christmas Gifts 
Safe Box 
Audit 
Conference, Pres. 
Misc. 

Philanthropy: 
Scholarship 
Conservation 
United Drive 
Veterans writing Prize 
Art Fair Prize 

Estimated 1972-1973 Income: 
530 members g $12.00 each 
Approx. 60 members initiation fee 

Total Estimated Income 
Total Estimated Expenses 
Estimated Surplus 

50.00 
75.00 
85.00 
175.00 
100.00 
125.00 
50.00 

700.00 
75.00 
50.00 
250.00 
10.00 

100.00 
40.00 
6.00 

200.00 
30.00 
25.00 

1000.00 
100.00 
50.00 

100.00  
100.00 

$6360.00 
120.00 

$6460.00 
6421,00 

39.00 
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