# Minutes of the Meeting of the Board of Governors Barrington Woman's Culb, May 2, 1972

The May meeting of the Board of Governors of the Barrington Woman's Club was held in the home of Mrs. Mary Lou Mahan and was called to order by the President Mrs. Baker at 9:45 A.M. The following members were absent: Mrs. Hornbruch, Mrs. Powell, Mrs. Borngrebe, Mrs. Jennings, Mrs. Foy, Mrs. Cropp, Mrs. Krause was represented by Mrs. Nearing, Mrs. Clark represented by Mrs. Harking.

The minutes of the April meeting were not read as Mrs. Coxon was late in arriving.

Mrs. Baker thanked our hostesæs and co-hostess Mary Lou Mahan & Sam Reed.

Mrs. Corson, Treasurer, read the April 1972 Financial report, showing a balance in the General Fund of \$3,850.28.

Mrs. Baker announced the 5-27 Seminar on Our Living Environment at the High School with Professor Walter H. Lewis. She asked the board for approval to donate \$50.00 to help with expenses. A motion was made and seconded to donte this amount.

Mrs. Baker announced that the money that was donated by the bowling league for the Clay Gowran Fund has been given to the scholarship fund by Mrs. Gowran.

Mrs. Wolfe discussed the last meeting of the year May 17th. Song & Story of the Gypsy with Arnold A. Tweten.

Mrs. Baker announced that the last newsletter of the year would go out May 8th.

Mrs. Mystrom brought up the problems of distributing stationery. It was dedided that it would be made available to all department heads for their meeds.

Mrs. Behm announced that 24 ladies were going to Quebec om June 1st. Ten ladies were also going on the Montgeal for 2 days. The group was having a get aquainted moffee May 11 and will receive their itinerarys etc. then.

Mrs. Murdock announced that the divics department was going to plant flowers at the train station with week of May 8th.

Mrs. Reed announced that the money for Wagging Tails had been changed to Helping Paws as new people had taken over.

A motion was made, seconded & carried to have any money left in departments put back into the general fund. Mrs. Rachow asked to have the \$30.00 left in conservation go to the B.C.H.S. ecology club. A motion was made, seconded & carried.

Mrs. Warzak asked about interest card going out with dues statement. It was decided that Mrs. Mystrom would order 1,000 wand they would

go out with the dues statement as peoples interests change.

Mrs. Nearing sub. for Mrs. Krause announded that the scholarship committee held a meeting April 28th at the home of Mrs. Krause. The name of Perttu Laakso was submitted to the board for approval. A motion was made, seconded & carried.

Mrs. Harking announced that plants would be on sale at May General meeting for Ways & Means Market basked and they had made \$1,201.35 as of May 2nd for Market Basket.

Mrs. Baker announced that the June borad meeting would be held the 2nd Tuesday of June.

There being no further business, the meeting was advourned at 11:A.M.

Recording Sedretary,

Lam Dua Jar Winnie Carpon

#### BARRINGTON WOMAN'S CLUB

Arts Department Board Meeting Report

Mr. George Buehr will be the instructor for the 1972-1973 art classes. There will be two sessions of classes. The first will run for fifteen weeks starting Sept. 25th and ending January 22nd. Thanksgiving, Xmas, and New Years weeks will be excluded. The 2nd session will run for 12 weeks and will begin Jan. 29th and end April 16th. The classes will be held at Lag Langendorf Fieldhouse Gymnasium on Mondays. There will be a morning class from 9:30-12:00 and an afternoon class from 12:30-3:00.

Mr. Buehr will charge us \$75.00 a day and for 15 weeks this will amount to \$1,125.00. The gymnasium will charge us \$21.00 a day and for 15 weeks this will equal \$315.00. The total of the two figures is \$1,440.00 for the 15 week session.

An Arts Dept. committee meeting was held in my home May 25th. The committee decided that we would raise our tuition price for the 15 week session to \$40.00 (\$5.00 above what was charged last year). This will mean that we will need an enrollment of 36 women to meet our expenses. If we charged \$35.00 as of last year we would need an enrollment of 42 women. Most of your Suburban Art Centers charge \$35.00 for a 10 week session so we do not feel the \$40.00 is out of line for 15 weeks.

The committee would like an announcement of the Fall Art classes to go out, if possible, with the next Woman's Club news letter. This will be a seperate enclosure. We would like our first publicity to go out around the first of August and this will include a brief resume of Mr. Buehr's career. The 2nd publicity will go out after the Art Fair. We decided that we would have an enrollment deadline for Club members of Aug. 31st. and if the class is not filled, then we will accept non-members. All registration for classes will be via phone or mail to me.

Respectfully submitted,

Arts Department Chairman

### Treasurer's Report as of May 1, 1972

Building Fund	\$ 2900.00
Savings Account #11441	4024.61
Scholarship Fund	2560.15
2-1-man as of 1-man 1 1 1972	4790.50
General Account Balance as of April 1, 1972	
Deposits	4835.50
Disbursements	
A PER MAN	
Nancy Prizer 3 50.00	
The Letter Shop 22.50	
Check Printing Charge 6.00	
Julie Cherry 12.00	
Post Master of Barr. 185.50	
St. Paul's Church 330.00	
Rene Clarke 10.24	
W. C. Leigh, Inc. 300.00	
Defenders of the Fox R. 3.00	
Ill. Planning & Conser-	
vation League 8.00	
Billie Bagan 12.75	
Call resident	
Grace Wytmar 27.53	
5. State of the st	
The state of the s	
Dorothy Nystron 1.24	
985.22	3850.28
General Account Balance as of May 1, 1972	\$ 3850.28

## BARRINGTON WOMAN''S CLUB BOARD OF GOVERNORS

1972-1973

### Directors

	President: 1st Vice-Pres; Program: 2nd Vice-Pres; Yearbook: Recording Secretary: Corresponding Secretary: Treasurer: Advisors:	Mrs. Mrs. Mrs. Mrs. Mrs. Mrs. Mrs.	Lawrence C. Baker (Ginny) Daniel Carey (Norma) Donald G. Wolfe (Nancy) Walter Reed (Sam) George L. Nystrom (Dorothy) Frank J. Warzak (LaVera) Thomas Blickle (Dottie) William Krause (Evelyn) Robert Obenhouse (Jean)	381-5316 381-0470 381-1811 381-1911 381-6051 381-2707 381-6120 381-5021 381-3247			
	Departmental Chairmen						
	Arts: Collectors: Conservation: Gov't & Foreign Rel: Home Arts & Crafts: Literature: Recreational Activities:	Mrs. Mrs. Mrs. Mrs.	W. Q. Lundmark, Jr., (Pat) Mitchell P. Kartalia (Becky) John L. Rackow (Janice) Harold E. Guenther (Alma Gene) Johnston Wylie (Mary) Van Allen Bradley (Sharon) Harland J. Corson (Lyle)	381-1914 381-0133 381-1394 381-5212 381-7861 381-4299 381-6439			
Committee Chairmen							
	Art Fair: Barrington Hist. Society: Civics: Finance: Friendship:	Mrs. Mrs. Mrs.	James T. Jantz (Helen) Garfield Miller (Shirley) James Cherry (Julie)	381-5134 381-0821 381-0518 381-5641 381-4594 381-5334			
	House & Social: Membership: Nominating: Philanthropy: Public Relations: Reception:	Mrs. Mrs. Mrs.	Louis A. Nemeth (Jan) Alfred Coxon (Winnie) George P. Mahan (Mary Lou) Walter R. Clarke (Rene) Theodore A. Girard (Estelle) Robert Stedronsky (Carol)	359-2194 381-0424 381-2508 381-4719 381-3832			
	Revisions: Scholarship: Travelers: Typing: Ways and Means: Club Property	Mrs. Mrs. Mrs. Mrs.	Don Klein (Harriet)  F. L. Spreyer (Wilma)  Howard Behm (Carmie)  George B. Foy (June)  Richard H. Barch, Sr., (Marion)  William Zoern (Helen)	381-2832 381-2790 381-2962 381-6531 381-2342 381-0821			
	United Fund Represent- atives	Mrs.	Herbert Cropp (Eleanor) F. W. Hornbruch (Helen)	381-2476 381-6253			

~ .			18.
General	Meetings:	. # 750 00	
	Rentals	\$ 350.00	
	Refreshments, flowers, etc.	300.00	
	Speakers, programs, etc. (6)	1500.00	
	Yearbook	775.00	
9	Tearbook		2925.00
			2320.00
Departme	ental:		
Dopus	Arts	50.00	•
	Collectors	75.00	
		. 85.00	
	Conservation	175.00	
	Home Arts & Crafts		•
	Literature	100.00	
	Governmt & For. Relations	125.00	
	Recreational Act.	50.00	
	Noor out rest		660.00
	,		
Operati	ng:	<b>7</b> 00 00	
	Stamps, printing, etc.	700.00	
	Friendship	75.00	
	Civics	50.00	
	New Membership	250.00	
		10.00	ar and a second
	Publicity		1085.00
Misc:	2		
111200	Insurance	100.00	
	Christmas Gifts	40.00	
		6.00	
	Safe Box	200.00	*
	Audit	30.00	
	Conference, Pres.	25.00	401.00
	Misc.	23.00	401.00
Philant	hrony.		
PHILLAH	Scholarship	1000.00	
		100.00	
	Conservation	50.00	
	United Drive	100.00	
	Veterans Writing Prize	100.00	1350.00
	Art Fair Prize	100.00	1000.00
			2.03 20
	The state of the s		6421.00
			W
Estima	ted 1972-1973 Income:	\$6360.00	
530 1	members @ \$12.00 each	120.00	
Appr	ox 60 members initiation ree	\$6460.00	
	Total Estimated Income	"	
	Total Estimated Expense	s 6421.00	
	Estimated Surplus	39.00	
	Escimated Parbias		(e)